

No. 09-1036

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

DAVID L. HENDERSON,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ERIC K. SHINSEKI, SECRETARY OF VETERAN AFFAIRS,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL  
ORGANIZATION OF VETERANS'  
ADVOCATES, INC.; THE FEDERAL BAR  
ASSOCIATION, VETERANS LAW SECTION;  
AND VETERANS FOR COMMON SENSE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

RICHARD PAUL COHEN  
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,  
NATIONAL ORGANIZATION  
OF VETERANS'  
ADVOCATES, INC.  
1425 K Street, NW  
Suite 350  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 587-5700

GREGORY G. GARRE  
*Counsel of Record*  
MAXIMILIAN A. GRANT  
MICHAEL E. BERN  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 11th Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2207  
gregory.garre@lw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover*

---

---

DOUGLAS J. ROSINSKI  
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,  
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.  
1320 Main Street, Suite 600  
Columbia, SC 29201  
(803) 252-1300

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. DISABILITY CLAIMS ARE BEING WRONGFULLY EXTINGUISHED AT A TIME OF GREAT NEED FOR THE NATION’S MILITARY VETERANS.....	5
A. Disability Benefits Provide A Vital Safety Net For Veterans Returning Home .....	6
B. The Veterans’ Disability Claims Process Is Broken And Only Getting Worse .....	11
II. EQUITABLE TOLLING IS A VITAL SAFEGUARD IN A VETERANS’ BENEFITS SYSTEM THAT ALREADY POSES SUBSTANTIAL AND UNWARRANTED BURDENS ON THE NATION’S VETERANS.....	16
III. THE DECISION BELOW FINDS NO SUPPORT IN THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT.....	24
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## CASES

<i>Astrue v. Ratcliff</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2521 (2010) .....	14
<i>Bailey v. West</i> , 160 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 1998), <i>overruled</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , <i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 589 F.3d 1201 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	16
<i>Barrett v. Principi</i> , 363 F.3d 1316 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943) .....	4
<i>Bove v. Shinseki</i> , No. 08-1468, 2010 WL 318524 (Vet. App. Jan. 28, 2010) .....	19
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986) .....	24, 25
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007) .....	4, 25, 26
<i>Comer v. Peake</i> , 552 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Dry Dock &amp; Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Green v. Shinseki</i> , No. 07-1923, 2010 WL 337329 (Vet. App. Feb. 1, 2010) .....	19
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56, 61 (1982) .....	26
<i>Havlik v. Shinseki</i> , No. 09-4743, 2010 WL 890886 (Vet. App. Mar. 15, 2010) .....	23
<i>Heckler v. Day</i> , 467 U.S. 104 (1984) .....	25
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010) .....	24
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990) .....	24
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991) .....	12, 24, 27
<i>Kirkendall v. Department of Army</i> , 479 F.3d 830 (Fed. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 948 (2007) .....	27
<i>Posey v. Shinseki</i> , 23 Vet. App. 406 (2010) .....	19
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1237 (2010) .....	4, 25, 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1696 (2009) .....	11, 19
<i>Tiller v. Shinseki</i> , No. 09-3242, 2010 WL 675577 (Vet. App. Feb. 26, 2010) .....	19
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997) .....	27
<i>Walters v. National Association of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985) .....	5
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002) .....	23

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 3330a(d) .....	27
17 U.S.C. § 411(a) .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 405(g) .....	25
38 U.S.C. § 7104(b) .....	13
38 U.S.C. § 7105(b)(1) .....	18
38 U.S.C. § 7252(a) .....	16
38 U.S.C. § 7266(a) .....	18, 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Servicemen’s Readjustment Act of 1944, Pub. L. No. 78-346, 58 Stat. 284 .....	11
Veterans Claims Assistance Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-475, 114 Stat. 2096 .....	11
Veterans’ Judicial Review Act, Pub. L. No. 100- 687, 102 Stat. 4105 (1988) .....	11
Veterans Programs Enhancement Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-368, 112 Stat. 3315 .....	11

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL**

<i>Hearings to Study Senate Concurrent Resolution 21 Before a Subcommittee of the Senate Committee on Labor and Public Welfare, 82d Cong. (1951).....</i>	<i>17</i>
<i>S. 11, The Proposed Veterans’ Administration Adjudication Procedure and Judicial Review Act, and S. 2292, Veterans’ Judicial Review Act: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Veterans’ Affairs, 100th Cong. (1988).....</i>	<i>16</i>
S. Rep. No. 100-418 (1988).....	4, 12, 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

## OTHER AUTHORITY

60 Minutes, <i>Why the VA Frustrates Veterans: Two Wars Are Slowing the Large Bureaucracy, Delaying Benefits</i> , CBS News, Jan. 3, 2010, <a href="http://www.cbsnews.com/stories/2010/01/01/60minutes/main6045148.shtml">http://www.cbsnews.com/stories/2010/01/01/60minutes/main6045148.shtml</a> .....	22
Lizette Alvarez & Deborah Sontag, <i>When Strains on Military Families Turn Deadly</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 15, 2008 .....	9
American Psychological Association, <i>Addressing the Mental and Behavioral Health Needs of Our Nation's Service Members</i> , available at <a href="http://www.apa.org/about/gr/issues/military/need.aspx">http://www.apa.org/about/gr/issues/military/need.aspx</a> .....	7
Heather G. Belanger et al., <i>The Veterans Health Administration System of Care for Mild Traumatic Brain Injury: Costs, Benefits and Controversies</i> , 24(1) J. Head Trauma Rehabil. (Jan.-Feb. 2009).....	21
Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>Employment Situation of Veterans Summary</i> , Mar. 12, 2010, available at <a href="http://www.bls.gov/news.release/vet.nr0.htm">http://www.bls.gov/news.release/vet.nr0.htm</a> .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Caroline Cassels, <i>High Rates of Severe Functional Impairment Found in Returning Soldiers Due to PTSD, Depression</i> , Medscape Medical News, June 15, 2010, <a href="http://www.medscape.com/viewarticle/723550">http://www.medscape.com/viewarticle/723550</a> .....	7
CAVC Misc. Order No. 03-10, <i>In Re: Self-Represented Parties' Misdirected Brief and Other Required Documents</i> (Apr. 2, 2010), available at <a href="http://www.uscourts.cavc.gov/documents/2010-03_Self_Represented_Parties.pdf">http://www.uscourts.cavc.gov/documents/2010-03_Self_Represented_Parties.pdf</a> .....	20
DoD Personnel & Procurement Statistics, <i>Military Casualty Information</i> , <a href="http://siadapp.dmdc.osd.mil/personnel/CASUALTY/castop.htm">http://siadapp.dmdc.osd.mil/personnel/CASUALTY/castop.htm</a> (last visited Mar. 25, 2010) .....	6
Department of Veterans Affairs, <i>Disability Examination Worksheets: Traumatic Brain Injury</i> , <a href="http://www.vba.va.gov/bln/21/benefits/exams/disexm58.htm">http://www.vba.va.gov/bln/21/benefits/exams/disexm58.htm</a> (reviewed/updated Dec. 15, 2008) .....	22
Department of Veterans Affairs Health Administration Center: CHAMPVA, <a href="http://www.va.gov/hac/forbeneficiaries/champva/champva.asp">http://www.va.gov/hac/forbeneficiaries/champva/champva.asp</a> (last visited Sept. 14, 2010) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Susan Donaldson James, <i>Traumatized Female Vets Face Uphill Battle</i> , ABCNews.com, Mar. 2, 2010, <a href="http://abcnews.go.com/Health/female-veterans-traumatized-war-fight-battle-va-healthcare/story?id=9979866">http://abcnews.go.com/Health/female-veterans-traumatized-war-fight-battle-va-healthcare/story?id=9979866</a> .....	8
Michael B. Farrell, <i>Wounds of Iraq war: US struggles with surge of returning veterans</i> , Christian Sci. Monitor, Aug. 16, 2010, available at <a href="http://www.csmonitor.com/USA/Military/2010/0816/Wounds-of-Iraq-war-US-struggles-with-surge-of-returning-veterans">http://www.csmonitor.com/USA/Military/2010/0816/Wounds-of-Iraq-war-US-struggles-with-surge-of-returning-veterans</a> .....	13
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Benchmarks</i> (1967) .....	17
GAO 09-910T, <i>Veterans' Disability Benefits, Preliminary Findings on Claims Processing Trends and Improvement Efforts</i> (July 2009), available at <a href="http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d09910t.pdf">http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d09910t.pdf</a> .....	12
GAO 10-213, <i>Veterans' Disability Benefits: Further Evaluation of Ongoing Initiatives Could Help Identify Effective Approaches for Improving Claims Processing</i> (Jan. 2010), available at <a href="http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d10213.pdf">http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d10213.pdf</a> .....	12, 13, 15, 17, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<p>Tara Galovski &amp; Judith A. Lyons, <i>Psychological sequelae of combat violence: A review of the impact of PTSD on the veteran's family and possible interventions</i>, 9 <i>Aggression and Violent Behavior</i> 477 (Aug. 2004) .....</p>	8
<p>Terry Gildea, <i>Combat Vet Says Gender Bias Led To Untreated PTSD</i>, Nat'l Pub. Radio, Mar. 21, 2010, <a href="http://www.npr.org/templates/story/story.php?storyID=124500733">http://www.npr.org/templates/story/story.php?storyID=124500733</a> .....</p>	8
<p>Marcus Luttrell, <i>The Lone Survivor: The Eyewitness Account of Operation Redwing and the Lost Heroes of SEAL Team 10</i> (2007).....</p>	3
<p>Nema Milaninia, <i>The Crisis at Home Following the Crisis Abroad: Health Care Deficiencies for US Veterans of the Iraq and Afghanistan Wars</i>, 11 <i>DePaul J. Health Care L.</i> 327 (2008) .....</p>	6
<p>National Center for Veterans Analysis &amp; Statistics, <i>VA Benefits &amp; Health Care Utilization</i>, <a href="http://www1.va.gov/VETDATA/Pocket-Card/4X6_summer10_sharepoint.pdf">http://www1.va.gov/VETDATA/Pocket-Card/4X6_summer10_sharepoint.pdf</a> (last visited Sept. 14, 2010) .....</p>	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ed O’Keefe & Garance Franke-Ruta, <i>Shinseki cites plight, plan to help homeless veterans</i> , Nov. 4, 2009, available at <a href="http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-&lt;br/&gt;dyn/content/article/2009/11/03/&lt;br/&gt;AR2009110303615.html">http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp- dyn/content/article/2009/11/03/ AR2009110303615.html</a> .....	10
James T. O’Reilly, <i>Burying Caesar: Replacement of the Veterans Appeals Process Is Needed to Provide Fairness to Claimants</i> , 53 Admin. L. Rev. 223 (2001).....	22
RAND Center for Military Health Policy Research, <i>Invisible Wounds: Mental Health and Cognitive Care Needs of America’s Returning Veterans</i> (Apr. 17, 2008) .....	7
Thomas J. Reed, <i>Parallel Lines Never Meet: Why the Military Disability Retirement and Veterans Affairs Department Claim Adjudication Systems Are a Failure</i> , 19 Widener L.J. 57 (2009).....	17
Craig Roberts, <i>VA: Broken Claims System Can’t Be Fixed</i> , The American Legion, Mar. 22, 2010, available at <a href="http://www.legion.org/veteransbenefits/&lt;br/&gt;9488/va-broken-claims-system-can-t-be-&lt;br/&gt;fixed">http://www.legion.org/veteransbenefits/ 9488/va-broken-claims-system-can-t-be- fixed</a> .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims, <i>Annual Reports</i> , <a href="http://www.uscourts.cavc.gov/documents/Annual_Report_FY_2009_October_1_2008_to_September_30_2009.pdf">http://www.uscourts.cavc.gov/documents/            Annual_Report_FY_2009_October_1_            2008_to_September_30_2009.pdf</a> .....	13, 16, 18
United States Dep't of Veterans Affairs, <i>FY            2009 Performance and Accountability            Report, Executive Summary</i> , available at <a href="http://www.va.gov/budget/docs/report/FY2009-VAPAR_Executive_Summary.pdf">http://www.va.gov/budget/docs/report/            FY2009-VAPAR_Executive_Summary.            pdf</a> .....	12
United States Dep't of Veterans Affairs, <i>Leadership Covenant of the Veterans            Benefits Administration</i> (June 28, 2002), available at <a href="http://www.vba.va.gov/VBA/about.asp">http://www.vba.va.gov/            VBA/about.asp</a> .....	5
United States Dep't of Veterans Affairs, <i>The            Origin of the VA Motto: Lincoln's Second            Inaugural Address</i> , available at <a href="http://www1.va.gov/opa/publications/celebrate/vamotto.pdf">http://www1.va.gov/opa/publications/            celebrate/vamotto.pdf</a> .....	8
Laurie Ure, <i>Unemployment on the Rise for            Veterans of Current Wars</i> , CNN, Apr. 2, 2010, <a href="http://news.blogs.cnn.com/2010/04/02/unemployment-on-the-rise-for-veterans-of-current-wars/">http://news.blogs.cnn.com/2010/04/            02/unemployment-on-the-rise-for-            veterans-of-current-wars/</a> .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
VA Office of Inspector General, <i>Follow-up Health Care Inspection VA's Role in Ensuring Services for Operation Enduring Freedom/Operation Iraqi Freedom Veterans after Traumatic Brain Injury Rehabilitation</i> , Report No. 08-01023-119 (May 1, 2008), available at <a href="http://www.va.gov/oig/54/reports/VAOIG-08-01023-119.pdf">http://www.va.gov/oig/54/reports/VAOIG-08-01023-119.pdf</a> .....	21
VA Office of Inspector General, Inspection of the VA Regional Office, Albuquerque, NM, Report No. 10-00935-156 (May 20, 2010), available at <a href="http://www.va.gov/oig/publications/reports-list.asp">http://www.va.gov/oig/publications/reports-list.asp</a> .....	18
VA Office of Inspector General, Inspection of the VA Regional Office, Anchorage, AK, Report No. 09-01998-42 (Dec. 7, 2009), available at <a href="http://www.va.gov/oig/publications/reports-list.asp">http://www.va.gov/oig/publications/reports-list.asp</a> .....	18
VA Office of Inspector General, Inspection of the VA Regional Office, Baltimore, MD, Report No. 09-01993-29 (Nov. 19, 2009), available at <a href="http://www.va.gov/oig/publications/reports-list.asp">http://www.va.gov/oig/publications/reports-list.asp</a> .....	18
Veterans Benefits Administration, <i>Annual Benefits Report: Fiscal Year 2009</i> , <a href="http://www.vba.va.gov/REPORTS/abr/2009_abr.pdf">http://www.vba.va.gov/REPORTS/abr/2009_abr.pdf</a> .....	6, 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Vietnam Veterans of America & Veterans of Modern Warfare, <i>Veterans Fact Sheet</i> (2010), available at <a href="http://www.veteransnewsroom.com/files/press/VETERANS-Fact-Sheet-Veterans.pdf">http://www.veteransnewsroom.com/files/press/VETERANS-Fact-Sheet-Veterans.pdf</a> .....	7
The White House, <i>Veterans</i> , available at <a href="http://www.whitehouse.gov/issues/veterans">http://www.whitehouse.gov/issues/veterans</a> (last visited Sept. 15, 2010) .....	7
Lindsay Wise, <i>VA claims backlog grows at a record pace in Houston: Money, staff fail to stop VA backlog growth</i> , Houston Chron., Sept. 11, 2010, available at <a href="http://www.chron.com/disp/story.mpl/metropolitan/7195563.html">http://www.chron.com/disp/story.mpl/metropolitan/7195563.html</a> .....	13
Gregg Zoroya, <i>Soldiers' Divorce Rates Up Sharply</i> , USA Today, June 7, 2005 .....	9
